Resolution#	
-------------	--

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REAPPOINTMENT AND GRANTING TENURE TO CAVEL S. GALLIMORE AS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:9-140.10 et seq., every municipality is required to appoint a Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to oversee the financial operations of the municipality; and

WHEREAS, Kalamani Sriranganathan, CMFO, served as the Township's CFO until her retirement in early 2019, creating a vacancy in the position; and

**WHEREAS**, on January 1, 2019, pursuant to Resolution 56-1.19, the Township Council consented to the Mayor's appointment of Cavel S. Gallimore as *Temporary* Chief Financial Officer for a one-year term, followed by reappointments in 2020 and 2021 under N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.13, which permits temporary appointments of unlicensed individuals under specific conditions; and

WHEREAS, in March 2021, the Division of Local Government Services (DLGS) notified Cavel S. Gallimore that she had successfully passed the Chief Financial Officer examination, and her CMFO license was issued effective December 2, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, on June 29, 2021, pursuant to Resolution 194-6.21, the Township Council consented to the Mayor's first four-year appointment of Cavel S. Gallimore as Chief Financial Officer, *retroactive* to January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.8 provides that any person who serves as Chief Financial Officer for four consecutive years and is reappointed shall be granted tenure of office and cannot be removed except for good cause shown after a proper hearing; and

**WHEREAS**, Cavel S. Gallimore has completed her four-year term as Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick and is eligible for reappointment with tenure pursuant to statute; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor of the Township of North Brunswick wishes to reappoint Cavel S. Gallimore, CMFO, as Chief Financial Officer, and the Township Council is required to provide advice and consent for said reappointment.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** on this 2nd day of January 2025, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Council does hereby grant its advice and consent to the Mayor's reappointment of Cavel S. Gallimore, CMFO, as Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick.
- 2. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140.8, Cavel S. Gallimore is hereby granted tenure of office as Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick.
- 3. The Municipal Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Division of Local Government Services in the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

		Resolution#			
Justine Progebin Business Administrator		Township Attorney Approved as to legal form			
RECORDED VOTE:					
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES	
CHEDID					
HUTCHINSON					
MEHTA					
DAVIS					
SOCIO					
GUADAGNINO					
MAYOR WOMACK					
Township of North Bruns Lisa Russo				dopted by the Township Council of the its meeting held on January 2, 2025.	
Township Clerk					